

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MAJORITY
LEADER AND TEMPORARY PRESIDENT OF THE
NEW YORK STATE SENATE AND MEMBERS OF
THE MAJORITY COALITION IN SUPPORT
OF THE APPELLANTS**

DAVID L. LEWIS

Counsel of Record

LEWIS AND FIORE, ESQS.

225 Broadway, Suite 3300

New York, New York 10007

(212) 285-2290

dlewis@lewisandfiore.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

274453



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
Introduction.....	5
I. The Efficiency Gap Is Of No Utility In Measurement Of Partisanship In Any Authentic Political System Which Functions In Coalition As In The New York State Senate	9
A. The Use Of A Gross Political Vote As A Measurement As To Single Member Winner-Take-All Elections Is A Dangerous And False Measurement In Objective Reality	9
B. A State House That Governs In Coalition Between And Among Parties Voids The Presumptions In The District Court Opinion	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Minor Party Votes Which Are Decisive In Close Elections In The New York State Senate Are Excluded From The Wisconsin Social Science Model	17
II. Redistricting Of State Legislature Will End Up Being Endlessly Micro Managed By The Federal Courts Based Upon A Claim Of Political Partisanship Given That It Undermines Traditional Redistricting Standards.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	19
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2014 WL 2154871 (E.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>modified</i> , 2014 WL 3734378 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2014) . . .	3, 19, 20, 22
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6, 11, 12, 19
<i>Loeber v. Spargo</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14, 20
<i>Ste. Marie v. Eastern R. R. Ass'n</i> , 650 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelier</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837.....	7, 8, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV sec. 4	8
